BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333 CONTACT: Graham Walton
W‘ graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7743
THE LONDON BOROUGH  FAX: 020 8290 0608 DATE: 6 December 2011
www.bromley.gov.uk
To: Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Gordon Norrie and Charles Rideout

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on
FRIDAY 16 DECEMBER 2011 AT 2.00 PM

There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 1.45pm.

MARK BOWEN
Director of Resources

AGENDA
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE AT KWIK STOP,
5 STANLEY WAY, ORPINGTON, BR5 2HE (Pages 3 - 68)
Cray Valley East

Objections to the application are referred to in the attached report of the
Director of Environmental Services.



This page is left intentionally blank



Agerndee Itei®s 3

London Borough of Bromley

Report No. PART 1 - PUBLIC Agenda
ES 11145 LT e
Title: APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE AT

Decision Maker:

Decision Type:

Budget/Policy
Framework:

Chief Officer:
Contact Officer:

Ward:

KWIK STOP 5 STANLEY WAY ORPINGTON KENT BR5 2HE

. . : Decision Date:
Licensing Sub-Committee 16 Dec 2011

Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key

Director of Environmental Services Mr Nigel Davies

Laurie Grasty, Licensing Officer
Tel: 020 8313 4734 E-mail: laurie.grasty@bromley.gov.uk

CRAY VALLEY EAST WARD

v1.09-2003

1 PagePage 1 of 65



Page 2 of 65

1. SUMMARY

1.1 To consider the application by Trading Standards to review of the Premises Licence at
Kwik Stop 5 Stanley way Orpington Kent BR5 2HE

1.2 A copy of the application to review the Premises Licence is attached at Appendix 1
1.3  The premises currently hold a Premises Licence at Appendix 2

1.4  This review has been instigated following the sale of alcohol to 16 year old volunteers
during test purchase exercises carried out by the
[...]
2010 Bromley’s Statement of
Licensing Policy for the Period 2011 — 2014. The Licensing Appeals Committee must
consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any Special Policy of Cumulative Impact
currently in force when making any decisions in respect of these applications.

Information about the premises
Application to Review the Premises Licence as appendix 1
Copy of Current Premises Licence appendix 2
Letters of Representation as appendix 3.
Map of location as appendix 4.
POLICY IMPLICATIONS

The Licensing Appeals Committee is a sub committee of the General Purpose and
Licensing Committee. The decisions will have an impact on three of the key areas
identified in the “Building a Better Bromley Strategy” these are

= Safer Communities
* A Quality Environment
* Vibrant thriving Town Centres
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Should the application be refused or granted with conditions the applicant, responsible
authorities or interested party have the right of appeal to the Magistrates Court and then to
the Crown Court. The cost of defending such an appeal would have to be met, but cannot
be quantified at this time.

Non-Applicable Sections: | LEGAL IMPLICATIONS, PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS
Background Documents: Licensing premises file and computer records.

(Access via Contact

Officer) -

1 06.2003 3 PagePage 3 of 65




Page 4 of 65

Appendix 1

(Application Form)

4 Pagefage 4 of 65




Page 5 of 65

Application for the review of a premises licence or club
premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all
cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use

additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Rob Vale

(Inserf namaiof apPREaRT). @ o T AT S T G P 
[...]
s

1) the prevention of crime and disorder L]
2) public safety L]
3) the prevention of public nuisance L]
4) the protection of children from harm X

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)
This application is in respect of the protection of children from harm.

The premises is an independent buisness trading as Kwik Stop. The premises
licence is held by Ashaq Hussain and Iftab Hussain. The Designated Premises
Supervisor is Ashaq Hussain.

The premises was granted a licence on 14" January 2011 although according to
Ashaq Hussain the shop did not start trading until April 2011. Mr Hussain has other
shops in Peckham and Brixton.

HISTORY OF PREMISES
13™ May 2011 intelligence received from Anti-social Behaviour Team concerning

anti-social behaviour and sale of alcohol to under age youths from Stanley Way and
Marion Crescent

25" May 2011 Trading Standards officers visit store and advise Maz Azam of
complaints. A Challenge 25 pack is given together with advice about age restricted
sales. Mr Azam told officers the boy who lives above the shop keeps wanting to buy
cigarettes and he has refused him so the boys father brought him down to tell Maz to
sell to the boy. Maz said he made it clear he was serving the father and not the boy.
A tobacco notice was also left with the store.— :

It was later established that Maz Azam was in fact Maz Moshin.

23" June 2011 further intelligence from Safer Neighbourhood Team alleging the off-
licence in Stanley Way is selling alcohol to children.

PagePage 7 of 65




Page 8 of 65

As a result of these allegations Kwik Stop was targeted for test purchasing.

On Saturday 2" July 2011 Trading Standards conducted a test purchase operation
resulting in the sale of tobacco and alcohol by Maz Moshin. When questioned by
officers at the time he said he thought the volunteer was over 18. There was no
refusal register and he said he worked there part time when asked by his friends
father to cover for 2 or 3 hours per week. When questioned further he admitted
working in the shop at least 10 hours a week, and later claimed he had once slept in
the shop as no-one had come to take him home. He claimed to be a student studying

Business and Marketing and was 22 years of age.

At the time of the sale Mr Moshin was using his mobile phone and he later admitted
the sale was a mistake.

Mr Moshin later received a fixed penalty of £80.

On 11" August 2011 Mr Ashaq Hussain was interviewed under caution at the Civic
Centre. Mr Hussain said Mr Moshin had worked for him for a few weeks and was a
temporary arrangement while his own son was in prison. He described Moshin as his

nephew.

Mr Hussain said his brother Iftab was working in the shop at the time of the sale but
had stepped out to have a chat with the pizza seller round the corner as it was very

quiet in the shop.

Mr Hussain went on to explain some of the problems he has had since opening the
shop including being assualted by the neighbour who lives upstairs.

Training records are not kept although he was hoping to send Mr Moshin on a
training course.

A copy of the transcript of this interview is attached.

A further test purchase was carried out on Saturday 17" September 2011. Mr Moshin
was again working in the shop. The first volunteer was a girl aged 16 and she was
refused a sale of cigarettes. Volunteer two was a 16 year old boy who was sold

alcohol.

Although no officers witnessed the sale (both had been invovled in the earlier sale
and so remained outside the shop) the volunteer told them the seller had said "No
bloody ID same old story" referring to the attempt by the girl, adding "I have been
done before and | don't want to get caught again - | take it you are over age" to which
the volunteer replied "yes". No ID was asked for by the seller.

When interviewd at the time Mr Moshin said "l thought he was 22 or 23. He looked
my age. | ID'd the girl as she looked young". When asked why he didn’t ask for ID if
he thought the boy was 22 or 23 he replied "l get fed up with abuse". When told the
volunteer was sixteen and had been refused by 11 out of 13 shops that day he
replied "He had a beard he looks older than 16",

Whilst in the shop officers witnessed a young girl aged about 14 come in and
demand Mr Moshin sell her a lighter. When refused the girl screamed "Youre a

f***ing liar" and walked out.

On the Thursday 6" October 2011 Trading Standards held a training day for small
businesses in Bromley. The Fair Trade Award is administered by the Trading
Standards Institute through local Trading Standards teams and is a recognised

PagePEYe 8 of 65




Page 9 of 65

| accredited qualification. An exam is taken at the end of the session and results are
compiled by the Institute. Mr Hussain sent three of his staff to attend the course,

including Mr Maz Moshin.

Documents attached to this application:

Witness statement of Rob Vale

Transcript of interview of Ashag Hussain

Documents not incldued but to be made available on the day.
Photos of volunteers

PagePEbe 9 of 65



Page 10 of 65

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application
(please read guidance note 2)

The following conditions are for the panel to consider.

Refusals book or electronic point of sale refusals log - The Premises Licence Holder
shall operate and maintain an up-to-date Register of Refusals of Sale of Alcohol,
indicating the date, time and reason for refusal which shall be made available for
inspection by the Trading Standards Department and Metropolitan Police. The DPS
shall check the book once a week ensuring it is complete and up to date. The DPS
will sign the book each time it is checked.

Training for all Staff, documented - A documented training scheme shall be
introduced for all staff. The scheme shall be made available for inspection at the
request of the Licensing Authority, Trading Standards and Metropolitan Police.

Or the premises licence holder shall ensure that all persons authorised to sell alcohol
have completed a recognised underage sales training programme which includes a
written test to verify the competency of that person

Staff training to be repeated at regular intervals - The Premises License Holder/DPS
shall conduct [weekly] reviews with all members of staff and anyone else authorised
to sell alcohol in order to reinforce the training and to promote best practice. A
written record shall be made of the content of such reviews. [This record shall be
circulated to all persons authorised to sell alcohol at the premises]

Records of staff training - The Premies Licence Holder [DPS] shall maintain a file that
shall be available for inspection by the Police or officers authorised by Bromley
Council at the shop premises for each person authorised to sell alcohol. The file
shall contain all training records for that person and copies of the record of each of

the weekly reviews

Records of staff selling alcohol - The Premises Licence Holder [DPS] shall maintain a
file at the shop premises for each person at the premises authorised to sell alcohol.
The file shall contain all training records for that person and copies of the record of
each of the weekly reviews.

Pageedde 10 of 65




Page 11 of 65

Please tick yes
Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before ]

If yes please state the date of that application
Day Month Year

ERNEEEER

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state
what they were and when you made them

Pagea® 11 of 65




Page 12 of 65

Please tick yes
* | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible X
authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club

premises certificate, as appropriate
* | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements X

my application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
TO MAKE A F
[...]
don Borough of Bromley as the Head of Trading Standards. | am
an inspector of Weights and Measures appointed under section 72(1) of the Weights and
Measures Act 1985 and hold the appointment of Chief Inspector of Weights and Measures
as required by section 72(1)(a) of the 1985 Act. My duties include the enforcement of age
restricted sales legislation including the Licensing Act 2003 and the Children and Young

Persons Act 1933 as amended.

On 2" July 2011 at 17:45 | sent a 16 year old male volunteer into Kwik Stop, 5 Stanley
Way, Orpington, BR5 2HE. Shortly after the volunteer emerged from the premises with 1
packet of Mayfair cigarettes and 4 cans of Fosters lager.

| went to the shop with my colleague Tracey Firth, where | approached the selier, who gave
his name as Mr Maz MOSHIN. He gave his date of birth as 7 March 1990 and his home
address as 40a Camberwell New Road London. | cautioned him at 17.51.

He said “l thought he was over 18 and | was on the phone. | got it wrong”.

On 11" August 2011 | interviewed one of the owners of the Kwik Stop, Ashagq Hussain. The
interview was under caution and conducted at the Civic Centre. | produce a copy of the
transcript in evidence.

On Saturday 17" September 2011 at 17:40 | sent a 15 year old female volunteer and a 16
year old male volunteer into Kwik Stop, 5 Stanley Way Orpington BR5 2HE. | waited
outside. The girl returned having been refused the sale of tobacco. The boy returned with
four cans of Tennants Super Strength lager. The volunteer told me the seller had said to
him “No bloody id the same old story”, referring to the refusal of cigarettes to the female
volunteer. The seller had then said to him “ | have been done before and | don’t want to get

caught again — | take it you are over age?” to which the volunteer had said “Yes”.

AT s e s ARSI Signature witnessed DY: Gruiihis it

Pageedds 13 of 65




Page 14 of 65

RESTRICTED (when complete)

| Page 2
I then entered the shop with my colleague Tracey Firth and | recognised the man behind

the counter as the man who had previously sold alcohol to a volunteer on 2 July 2011. He
was cautioned by Mrs Firth and asked why he sold to the alcohol and he replied “I thought
he was 22/23. He looked my age. |1D’d the girl because she looked young. | said to the
boy I been f****d twice and done over and | don’t want this to happen again. | didn’t ask for
ID because | assumed he was old enough”. | then asked why, if he thought he looked
under 25, did he not ask for ID. He replied “I get fed up with the abuse”. | informed him that
we had been to 13 shops today and 11 had asked the volunteer for ID. Mr Azam said “he
had a beard, he looks older than 16”. | asked him how many hours he works at the shop.

He replied “2 to 3 hours a day only at weekends. Look | made a mistake”.

S AU e R e e s Signature wWitnesSed DY: umissssassissssessis s s i

Pagea® 14 of 65




Page 15 of 65

Interview Date: 11 August 2011

Interview conducted by: Tracey Firth (TF)

Also present: Rob Vale (RV)

Interviewee: Mr Ashaq Hussain (AH)

Start Time: 10.40 am End Time: 11.05am

Tape Ref No: 11/01268

TF | This interview is being tape recorded and is being conducted at the Civic
Centre, Stockwell Close, Bromley BR1 3UH. | am Tracey Firth, Consumer
Protection Officer for the London Borough of Bromiey. The time now is 10.40
and the date is Thursday 11 August. Also present are:

RV | I'm Rob Vale, | work for London Borough of Bromley.

TF | And Mr?

AH | Ashaq Hussain owner of Stanley Way.

RV | Could you spell your name?

AH | ASHAQ

RV | And your surname?

AH | Hussain is HUSSAIN

RV | Thank you.

TF | Right at the conclusion of the interview I'll give you a notice that explains to
you what happens to the CDs and how you can gain access to them. Do you
agree with the interview being tape recorded?

AH | Yeah.

TF | Would you please state just for the purposes again, your name and date of
birth?

AH | My name is Ashaq Hussain, owner of Stanley Way, Food and Wine, date
[...]
he following observations to that review.

Firstly, Police are very concerned that the sale of alcohol took place in July 2011 despite advice
being given to the premises in May 2011. These area in which the store is situated suffers from
disorder by youths. Much of that disorder is committed under the influence of alcohol.

The first offence of sale of alcohol is later compounded by the fact that in September 2011 a
further test purchase was carried out at the store which was also failed.

This followed an interview at Bromley Council with the licence holder.

Secondly, Police are also concerned by the fact that the male spoken to in May and served with
the advice pack gave his name as Maz Azam and following the sales in July and September gave
his name as Maz Moshin. This appears to be a deliberate attempt in confusing the situation or to
avoid prosecution and it is a fact that despite several attempts to contact Mr Moshin/Azam at the
store to issue a fixed penalty notice for the sales he has never come forward.

It is quite clear from the information | have received that the premises is being run in a haphazard
fashion with either no regard for the Licensing Act, 2003 or no understanding of what is required to

comply with the Act or its objectives.

Either way, the poor running of the premises and the apparent disregard for the legislation is
adding to the problems in the area of alcohol related crime and disorder and harm to children.

There is also some question as to the fitness of the staff employed by Mr. Hussain to deal correctly
with alcohol sales, confrontation or indeed to apply the Law in respect of licensed premises.

In addition to those suggested conditions of Mr Vale, Police would add that ‘there must be a
minimum of two staff members in that part of the premises subject to the premises licence
whenever sales of alcohol take place’.

Pagea®ge 37 of 65




Page 38 of 65

| feel that this extra measure should assist staff in making the correct choice if faced with abusive
or belligerent customers.

Police would like their views taken into consideration by The Licensing Sub Committee under the
crime and disorder and protection of childrem from harm objectives.

If | can be of any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely,

> .'j(‘.;_"q ................. P

ke

Andrew Waddington PC 556PY
Licensing Officer

Pagieéate 38 of 65




Page 39 of 65

3 November 2011 ’
Mr Rob Vale "
Trading Standards Manager

Environmental Services e L
St Blaise Building BROMLEY

Stockwell Close SAFEGUARDING
Bromley CHILDREN

BR1 3UH BOARD

Dear Mr Vale

Re: Review of the Premises Licence Kwik Stop, 5§ Stanley Way, Orpington, BR5 2HE

I am writing to you on behalf of Bromley Safeguarding Children Board in response to your
letter dated 19 October 2011 regarding the above premise.

We note, from the application for review of a premises license, that this establishment has
sold tobacco and alcohol to underage young people during test purchase operations in
July 2011 and again in September 2011.

Bromley Safeguarding Children Board is concerned about this as it contradicts the Be
Healthy and Staying Safe objectives of the Every Child Matters agenda and the Board’s
Safeguarding Children procedure related to Licensed premises We therefore do not
believe the licensee to be meeting the obligation to protect children from harm as laid out
in Objective 4 of the Licensing Act 2003.

We would therefore like the concerns noted in this letter to be taken into consideration
when reviewing this license. Additionally, we would recommend the license holder
demonstrate that the child protection objectives of the application are addressed and that
the premise adopts the London Safeguarding Children Board’s procedure for Licensed
Premises. www.londonscb.gov.uk/procedures/supplementary procedures/ .

If you have any queries, please contact me, Yvonne Onyeka, BSCB Business Manager on
020 8461 7563.

Yours sincerely

%M S

Yvonne 
[...]
ch each member of staff should consult
and familiarise themselves with.

If you are concerned about the
welfare of any child or suspect that
a child/children are being abused in
connection with your establishment

Do not keep these concerns to
yourself

Discuss them with your nominated
Safeguarding Children person, the
local Children’s Social Services and
the local Police Station.

In the case of an emergency you must contact:

Children’s Social Services 020 8461 7050 (West)
daytime 020 8461 7329 (East)
Children’s Social Services 020 8464 4848

Emergency Duty Team
Local Police Station (24 hour) 01689 891212

Page 11 of 11
Christine Christie May 2005

Pagea&ye 62 of 65




Page 63 of 65

Appendix 4

( map of location)

! Pagea&f 63 of 65




Page 64 &fg13 of'|

Kwik Stop
5 Stanley Way

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database 2(
A-Z Map Co Ltd. Licence No. C0352. ©Crown Copyright 2009.
All rights reserved. Licence number 100017302.

Page 64 of 65
http://1bb2k3s17/brmviewer/templates/ A4L-STANDARD . jsp?title=Kwik%20Stop&s... 17/11/2011




Page 65 dB&8 of |

Kwik Stop
5 Staniey Way

e

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database 2C
A-Z Map Co Ltd. Licence No. C0352. ©Crown Copyright 2009.
All rights reserved. Licence number 100017302.

Pa 65 of 65
http://1bb2k3s17/brmviewer/templates/A4L-STANDARD.jsp?title=Kwik%20Stop&s... 17/11/2011




This page is left intentionally blank

Page 68



	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE AT KWIK STOP, 5 STANLEY WAY, ORPINGTON, BR5 2HE



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 2.00 pm on 16 December 2011 
 

Present: 
 

  
Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Gordon Norrie and Charles Rideout 
 

 
 
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P. was appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF THE PREMISES 

LICENCE AT KWIK STOP, 5 STANLEY WAY, ORPINGTON, 
BR5 2HE 
 

Having considered the application, Members decided to modify the conditions 
of the licence as follows:- 
 
1. The following conditions proposed by the Council’s Trading Standards 

Department shall be incorporated into the Licence:- 
 

 Refusals book or electronic point of sales refusals log - The Premises 
Licence Holder shall operate and maintain an up-to-date Register of 
Refusals of Sale of Alcohol, indicating the date, time and reason for 
refusal which shall be made available for inspection by the Trading 
Standards Department, Licensing Authority and Metropolitan Police.  
The Premises Licence Holder/DPS shall check the book once a week 
ensuring it is complete and up-to-date.  The Premises Licence 
Holder/DPS will sign the book each time it is checked. 

 

 Training for all Staff to be documented - A documented training 
scheme shall be introduced for all staff.  The scheme shall be made 
available at the request of the Licensing Authority, Trading Standards 
and Metropolitan Police. 

 

 The Premises Licence Holder/DPS shall ensure that all persons 
authorised to sell alcohol have completed a recognised underage sales 
training programme which includes a written test/NVQ accreditation 
(which shall be available for inspection by the Police or officers 
authorised by Bromley Council) to verify the competency of that 
person. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
16 December 2011 
 

2 

 The Premises Licence Holder/DPS shall authorise appropriately trained 
staff in writing to sell alcohol. 

 

 Staff training to be repeated at regular intervals - The Premises 
Licence Holder/DPS shall conduct weekly reviews with all members of 
staff and anyone else authorised to sell alcohol in order to reinforce the 
training and to promote best practice.  A written record shall be made 
of the content of such reviews.  This record shall be circulated to all 
persons authorised to sell alcohol at the premises. 

 

 Records of staff training/records of staff selling alcohol - The Premises 
Licence Holder/DPS shall maintain a file that shall be available for 
inspection by the Police or officers authorised by Bromley Council at 
the shop premises for each person to sell alcohol.  The file shall 
contain all training records for that person and copies of the record of 
each of the weekly reviews. 

 
2. The CCTV system installed shall be subject to a regular maintenance 

contract and a responsible member of staff should be capable of 
downloading images at the request of a lawful, relevant authority.  A 
responsible staff member must be present at all times to provide any 
relevant authority upon request, with images necessary for investigating or 
preventing crime or apprehending or prosecuting an offender. 

 
3. All images shall be kept on a secure database for a minimum of 31 days. 
 
4. To adopt the London Safeguarding Children Board’s Procedure for 

Licensed Premises. 
 www.londonscb.gov.uk/procedures/supplementaryprocedures/ 
 
The Review 
 
Members carefully considered the application made by Rob Vale on behalf of 
Trading Standards at the London Borough of Bromley to review the premises 
licence of Kwik Stop, Stanley Way, Orpington, BR5 2HE, held by Ashaq 
Hussain and Iftab Hussain. 
 
The application for a review of the premises licence arose as a result of test 
purchases carried out on 2 July 2011, resulting in the sale of tobacco and 
alcohol to a volunteer under the age of 18 and a further test purchase carried 
out on 17 July 2011 resulting in the sale of alcohol to a 16 year old volunteer. 
 
Case Facts 
 
On 13 May 2011, Trading Standards received intelligence concerning anti-
social behaviour and the sale of alcohol to under age youths at the premises. 
 
On 25 May 2011, Trading Standards Officers visited the premises and 
informed a Mr Maz Azam (whose name was later established as Maz 
Moshin), who was present at the premises at the time, about the complaints.  

http://www.londonscb.gov.uk/procedures/supplementaryprocedures/


Licensing Sub-Committee 
16 December 2011 

 

3 
 

He was given a Challenge 25 pack together with advice about age restricted 
sales.  However on 23 June 2011 further intelligence was received claiming 
that alcohol was being sold to children.  As a result of these developments the 
premises was targeted by Trading Standards for test purchasing. 
 
On 2 July 2011, Trading Standards conducted a test purchase operation 
resulting in the sale of tobacco and alcohol by Mr Maz Moshin (who confirmed 
his name as being Maz Azam at the hearing).  When questioned by officers at 
the time he said he thought the volunteer was over 18.  No refusal register 
was available for inspection at the time of the officers’ visit to the premises.  
Mr Azam subsequently received a fixed penalty of £80.00. 
 
On 11 August 2011, the premises licence holder, Mr Ashaq Hussain was 
interviewed under caution at the Council’s premises.  Mr Hussain explained 
that Mr Azam had been working for him for a few weeks, part time in a 
temporary capacity.  Mr Hussain accepted that training records were not kept 
and confirmed to officers his intention to send Mr Azam on a training course.  
A copy of the transcript of the interview was attached to the review 
application. 
 
A further test purchase was carried out on 17 September 2011.  Mr Azam was 
again working in the shop.  The first volunteer was a girl aged 16 and she was 
refused a sale of cigarettes.  The second volunteer was a 16 year old boy who 
was sold alcohol.  Although no officers witnessed the sale (both had been 
involved in the earlier sale so remained outside the shop), the volunteer told 
them the seller had said “No bloody ID, same old story” referring to the 
attempt made by the girl earlier, adding “I have been done before and I don’t 
want to get caught again - I take it you are over age” to which the volunteer 
replied “yes”.  No ID was asked for by the seller. 
 
When interviewed at the time, Mr Azam said “I thought he was 22 or 23.  He 
looked my age.  I ID’d the girl as she looked young.  When asked why he 
didn’t ask for ID if he thought the boy was 22 or 23 he replied “I get fed up 
with abuse”.  When told the volunteer was sixteen and had been refused by 
11 out of 13 shops that day he replied “He had a beard he looks older than 
16”. 
 
Mr Azam together with three other staff members subsequently attended a 
training session and passed the written test at the end of that session. 
 
After completing his investigations, Mr Vale made an application for a review 
of the premises licence on 17 October 2011. 
 
Facts Arising out of the Hearing 
 
The applicant set out the facts at the hearing and referred to a further test 
purchase which was carried out at the premises on 7 December 2011.  On 
that occasion Mr Azam refused the sale. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
16 December 2011 
 

4 

The applicant also explained that at the time of the various visits no refusal 
book was available for inspection. 
 
Mr Ashaq Hussain was present at the hearing and acted on his own behalf.  
He did not ask the applicant any questions at that point.  He did however pass 
to Members, handwritten sheets of paper which he claimed constituted the 
refusals book. 
 
Councillor Rideout questioned the layout of the book and asked the applicant 
whether it was in an acceptable form.  The applicant stated that there was no 
prescribed format in law as long as the premises licence holder kept and 
maintained a refusals log. 
 
Mr Hussain made his own submissions. He explained to Members that he had 
been in the licensing business for 20 years and had never made any mistakes 
throughout that time.  He came from a sporting background and would never 
tolerate kids drinking and smoking.  He apologised to the Committee for the 
incidents which took place in respect of the underage alcohol sales and stated 
that he hoped it would not happen again.  He also outlined the troubles he 
had been experiencing with youths on the estate including the abuse by 
children whenever they were refused alcohol or tobacco. 
 
The Applicant had no questions for the premises licence holder. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Norrie, Mr Hussain replied he was 
responsible for managing the premises and accepted that he was responsible 
for failing to ensure that alcohol was being sold only to persons aged 18 and 
over.  Mr Hussain has since put three of his staff on a training course 
including Mr Azam. 
 
Councillor Bennett asked Mr Hussain for further information regarding the 
day-to-day operation of his business including any other businesses he 
operated.  In response, Mr Hussain informed Members that he had a total of 
three family run shops, one located at the current premises in Orpington, one 
shop in Peckham and one in Camberwell, South London.  Mr Hussain also 
explained Mr Azam’s working arrangements. 
 
Mr Azam was given an opportunity to speak at the hearing.  He was reminded 
that he had been given warnings and a fixed penalty as a result of underage 
sales.  Further he failed to provide Trading Standards Officers with CCTV 
footage at the time of their visit on 2 July 2011.  Mr Azam explained that the 
CCTV was working at the time, however he could not switch the screen on.  
Mr Hussain confirmed this and stated that the screen had since been 
replaced. 
 
P.C. Booth submitted representations on behalf of the Metropolitan Police and 
drew particular attention to concerns about the incidents of underage sales 
which occurred at the premises.  The Police had asked for their views to be 
taken into consideration by Members under the crime and disorder and 
protection of children from harm objectives. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
16 December 2011 

 

5 
 

 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
Policy Guidance 
 
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2008/2011 indicated that the 
Licensing Authority had instructed its officers to adopt a zero tolerance 
approach to criminal offences committed on licensed premises in the 
Borough.  The matters that may be investigated following complaints or 
concerns include breach of licence conditions. 
 
Paragraph 11.18 of the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 paragraph 11.18 indicates that in deciding which of the powers 
available on a review for them to use, licensing authorities should, as far as 
possible, seek to establish the causes of concerns identified by the 
representations.  Remedial action should generally be directed at these 
causes and should always be no more than a necessary and proportionate 
response.  However, paragraphs 11.22-11.27 also indicate that there is a 
distinction between those reviews arising in connection with crime and those 
which do not involve allegations of criminal behaviour.  The guidance 
indicates that in reviews arising in connection with crime, it is the licensing 
authority’s duty to take steps with a view to promoting the licensing obejctives 
in the interests of the wider community and not those of the individual holder 
of the premises licence. 
 
A recent judicial authority (Bassetlaw DC v Worksop Magistrates’ Court) 
confirms that in a review involving criminal activity, wider considerations come 
into play and the furtherance of the licensing objective includes the prevention 
of crime.  Deterrence is an appropriate consideration for the licensing 
authority on such a review. 
 
Conclusions of the Sub-Committee 
 
Members carefully considered all the facts and circumstances presented to 
them by both Mr Vale and Mr Hussain.  In particular, they took into account 
the possible financial losses which may be incurred by the premises licence 
holder if he were prohibited from selling alcohol at the premises.  Members 
also took into account that Mr Hussain had placed members of his staff 
(including Mr Azam), on a training course all of whom had successfully 
completed the course and passed a subsequent test purchase. 
 
Members were, however, still concerned about the general management of 
the premises and believed that the premises licence holder needed to take 
much more responsibility in relation to the running of his business in order to 
avoid instances of underage sales.  Members felt that tighter measures 
needed to be put in place in order to promote the protection of children from 
harm objective.  As a result, the Sub-Committee decided to modify the 
conditions on the current licence and incorporate the suggested conditions put 
forward by the Applicant. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
16 December 2011 
 

6 

Members felt that the modification to the existing conditions were necessary 
and proportionate in order to promote the protection of children from harm 
licensing objective. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 3.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


